श्री गुरजैन्ट सिंह पुत्र श्री काबल सिंह, उपाध्यक्ष, वार्ड नं0 20, पंचायत समिति मडलौडा, जिला पानीपत द्वारा पंचायत समिति मडलौडा के उपाध्यक्ष पद से दिया गया त्याग पत्र दिनांक 15.05.2025 जो उपायुक्त, पानीपत के सिफारिश पत्र कमांक 4775 दिनांक 04.06.2025 सिहत प्राप्त हुआ है, को हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 की धारा 5 के अन्तर्गत तत्काल प्रभाव से स्वीकृत किया जाता है।

चण्डीगढ़, दिनांक 05.06.2025 पृ0 क्रमांक ई0सी0ए02—2025 / 24 हे रेग — 76 दुष्मन्ता कुमार बैहेरा,आई०ए०एस० महानिदेशक विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

दिनांक: 05-06-2045।

इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित है:-

1. राज्य चुनाव आयोग, हरियाणा, निर्वाचन सदन, प्लॉट नं० २, सैक्टर—17, पंचकूला।

2. उपायुक्त,पानीपत को उनके सिफारिश पत्र क्रमांकः 4775 दिनांक 04.06.2025 के संदर्भ में।

जिला विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, पानीपत।

4. खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, मड़लौडा (जिला पानीपत)।

5. अध्यक्ष, पंचायत समिति मडलौडा, जिला पानीपत।

6 श्री गुरजैन्ट सिंह पुत्र श्री काबल सिंह निवासी गांव मडलौडा, जिला पानीपत।

आई०टी० सैल, मुख्यालय।

सहायक निदेशक कृतेः महानिदेशक, विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

SL. Gorina / Sh. Mobite

श्री कुलदीप पुत्र श्री भगवान, पंच, वार्ड नं०. ०६, ग्राम एंचायत जीवनपुर, खण्ड व जिला जीन्द द्वारा पंच पद से दिया गया त्याग पत्र दिनांक 30.10.2023 जो उपायुक्त, जीन्द के सिफारिश पत्र कमांक 6292 / पंचायत-चुनाव दिनांक 29.11.2023 व पत्र क्रमांक 2847 / पंचायत—चुनाव दिनांक 11.04.2025 सहित प्राप्त हुआ है, को हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 की धारा 5 के अन्तर्गत तत्काल प्रभाव से स्वीकृत किया जाता

चण्डीगढ, दिनांक 08-05-2025

दुष्मन्ता कुमार बैहेरा,आई०ए०एस० गहानिदेशक विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ।

पृ० क्रमांक ई०सी०ए०२–२०२५ / २१२६२–६८ इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित है:-दिनांक : 09.05.2025.

राज्य चुनाव आयोग, हरियाणा, निर्वाचन सदन, प्लॉट नं० २, सैक्टर—17, पंवकूला। 1.

- उपायुक्त, जीन्द को उनके सिफारिश पत्र क्रमांक 6292 / पंचायत—चुनाव दिनांक 2. 29.11.2023 व पत्र क्रमांक 2847 / पंचायत-चुनाव दिनांक 11.04.2025 के संदर्भ में। 3.
- जिला विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, जीन्द।
- खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, जीन्द । 4.
- संरपच, ग्राम पंचायत जीवनपुर, खण्ड व जिला जीन्द। 5.
- श्री कुलदीप पुत्र श्री भगवान निवासी गांव जीवनपुर, तहसील अलेवा, जिला जीन्द। 6.

आई०टी० सैल, मुख्यालय।

Sh. Gorind Sh. Mobile

अधीक्षक (चुनाव) ०१ ०५ ३०३५ कृतेः महानिदेशक, विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

श्री सुरेन्द्र पुत्र श्री कर्मबीर, पंच, ग्राम पंचायत भालंग, वार्ड नं०. 05, खण्ड कलायत, जिला कैथल द्वारा पंच पद से दिया गया त्याग पत्र/शपथ पत्र दिनांक 27.03.2025 जो उपायुक्त, कैथल के सिफारिश पत्र क्रमांक 3826/पंचायत दिनांक 16.05.2025 सिहत प्राप्त हुआ है, को हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 की धारा 5 के अन्तर्गत तत्काल प्रभाव से स्वीकृत किया जाता है।

चण्डीगढ़, दिनांक 05—06—2025 दुष्मन्ता कुमार बैहेरा,आई०ए०एस० महानिदेशक विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

पृ० क्रमांक ई०सी०ए०२–२०२५ / २ ५०३५-३५ विनांक : ७१-०६ -१०७५ व इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित है:-

1. राज्य चुनाव आयोग, हरियाणा, निर्वाचन सदन, प्लॉट नं0 2, सैक्टर—17, पंचकूला।

- 2. उपायुक्त, कैथल को उनके सिफारिश पत्र कमांक 3826 / पंचायत दिनांक 16.05.2025 के संदर्भ में।
- जिला विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, कैथल।
- खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, कलायत (जिला कैथल)।
- संरपच, ग्राम पंचायत भालंग, खण्ड कलायत, जिला कैथल।

6. श्री सुरेन्द्र पुत्र श्री कर्मबीर, निवासी गांव भालंग, तहसील कलायत, जिला कैथल।

आई०टी० सैल, मुख्यालय।

Sh. Gorind/Sh. Mobit

अधीक्षक (चुनाव)
कृतेः महानिदेशक, विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग

हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

श्री अजय कुमार पुत्र श्री सुरेश कुमार, पंच, ग्राम पंचायत उदारसी, वार्ड नं० ०४ खण्ड थानेसर, जिला कुरूक्षेत्र द्वारा पंच पद से दिया गया त्याग पत्र/शपथ पत्र दिनांक ०८.11.2024 जो उपायुक्त, कुरूक्षेत्र के सिफारिश पत्र कमांक/5411/पंचायत दिनांक 22.05.2025 द्वारा प्राप्त हुआ है, को हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 की धारा 5 के अन्तर्गत तत्काल प्रभाव से स्वीकृत किया जाता है।

चण्डीगढ़, दिनांक 10.06.2025 दुष्मंता कुमार बैहेरा, आई०ए०एस० महानिदेशक विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

पृ० क्रमांक ई०सी०ए०५–२०२५ / २८९५७ - ६५ दिनांक : 17/6125 इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित है:-

- 1. राज्य चुनाव आयोग, हरियाणा, निर्वाचन सदन, प्लॉट नं0 2, सैक्टर--17, पंचकूला।
- 2. उपायुक्त, कुरूक्षेत्र को उनके सिफारिश पत्र कमांक / 5411, / पंचायत दिनांक 22.05.2025 के संदर्भ में।
- जिला विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, कुरूक्षेत्र ।
- खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, थानेसर (जिला कुरूक्षेत्र)।
- 5. सरपंच, ग्राम पंचायत उदारसी, खण्ड थानेसर, जिला कुरूक्षेत्र।
- 6. श्री अजय कुमार पुत्र श्री सुरेश कुमार निवासी गांव उदारसो तहसील थानेसर, जिला कुरूक्षेत्र । अर्इ०टी० सैल, मुख्यालय।

Sh. Gorind/Sh. Malit

प्रायक निदेशक कृतेः महानिदेशक, विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

श्री चन्द्र भान पुत्र श्री मांगेराम, पंच, ग्राम पंचायत खरड, वार्ड नं० ०५ खण्ड हिसार–1, जिला हिसार द्वारा पंच पद से दिया गया त्याग पत्र/शपथ पत्र दिनांक 18.04.2025 जो उपायुक्त, हिसार के सिफारिश पत्र कमांक/चुनाव सहायक/पंचायत/2025/1657 दिनांक 14.05.2025 द्वारा प्राप्त हुआ है, को हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 की धारा 5 के अन्तर्गत तत्काल प्रभाव से स्वीकृत किया जाता है।

चण्डीगढ़, दिनांक 10.06.2025 दुष्मंता कुमार बैहेरा, आई०ए०एस० महानिदेशक विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग, हरियाणा, चण्डीगढ़।

पृ० क्रमांक ई०सी०ए०२–२०२५ / २६१५२–५% दिनांक : 1716125 इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेपित है:-

- 1. राज्य चुनाव आयोग, हरियाणा, निर्वाचन सदन, प्लॉट नं0 2, सैक्टर—17, पंचकूला।
- उपायुक्त, हिसार को उनके सिफारिश पत्र क्रमांक / चुनाव सहायक / पंचायत / 2025
 / 1657 दिनांक 14.05.2025 के संदर्भ में।
- 3. जिला विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, हिसार ।
- 4. खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी, हिसार—1 (जिला हिसार)।
- 5. सरपंच, ग्राम पंचायत खरड, खण्ड हिसार—1, जिला हिसार ।
- 6. श्री चन्द्र भान पुत्र श्री मांगेराम निवासी गांव खरड, तहसील हिसार-1, जिला हिसार । अर्ड्0टी0 सैल, मुख्यालय।

सहायक निदेशक

कृतेः महानिदेशक, विकास एवं पंचायत विभाग

हरियाणा, चृण्डीगढ़।

Sh. Govind/Sh. Mohit

DIRECTORATE, DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT HARYANA

CHANDIGARH ORDER

Under the provisions of Punjab Medical Attendance Rules, 1940 and instructions their under sanction is hereby accorded for the reimbursement of medical charges Rs.1,06,349 /- (Rs. One Lakh Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine) to Smt Lakhpati Devi W/o Kanchhan Singh SEPO(Retd). O/o District Development and Panchayat officer, Gurugram which were spent on her treatment in Aditiya Hospital Rewari. (Un-Approved Hospital) 09.12.2020 to 29.12.2020. The reimbursement amount has been worked out as per Govt. Hospital rates, in accordance with Haryana Govt. (Health Deptt) letter No.02/08/88/HB Dated 06.05.2005. The details are given below:

Sr.	Name & Designation	Name of Patient & Relationship	Amount	Period	Hospital/Dispensar y
	Smt Lakhpati Devi W/o Kanchhan Singh SEPO(Retd)	Wife	Rs.1,06,349 /-	09.12.2020 to 29.12.2020	Aditiya Hospital Rewari
	OER OUTCOM	Total	Rs.1,06,349 /-		

(Rs. One Lakh Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine)

- The medical charges have been spent on the treatment of Smt Lakhpati Devi W/o Kanchhan Singh SEPO(Retd) from O/o District Development and Panchayat officer, Rewari as per advice given by the authorized Medical Attendants.
- 2 It has been certified by the authorized Medical Attendants that the medicines purchased by hem were absolutely essential for the patient and for the recovery of the patients' No cheaper effective substitute was possible and the price claimed is reasonable. The medicines are not in the nature of tonic the cost of which is not reimbursable under Govt. instructions issued on the subject from time to time.
- 3. The expenditure involved will be met-out under Major Head "P-01-32-2515-51-001-Direction & Administration 98-Panchayat Department-96- District and Block Staff- (67)-Medical Reimbursement (Plan) for the Financial year 2025-2026." Chandigarh, dated the

16-May-2025

Dusmanta Kumar Bahera, IAS Director General, Dev. & Panchayat Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh.

Endst. No.P-1/-2025/ 24547-54

Dated: 5/6/2)

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&F), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.

Executive Engineer (IT Cell) HQ.

- 4. The Superintendent (BAP-11) Development Department Haryana, New Secretariat Sector-17, Chandigarh. He is requested to provide the budget during the financial year 2025-2026.
- Regd. 5. The District Development & Panchayats Officer, Gurugram for information. The bills as received with letter No.3130 Dated 08-04-2025 are returned herewith (Bill). He is directed to release the payment after allocation of budget from Development & Panchayat Department.
- Regd. 6. The Block Development & Panchayats Officer, Farukh Nagar.

Regd. 7. The Treasury office, Gurugram.

Regd. 8. Smt Lakhpati Devi W/o Kanchhan Singh SEPO Resident Heli Mandi Todapur, Tehsil Pataudi, District Gurugram.

Dy. Superintendent (Pension) for Director General, Dev. & Panchayat Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh

DIRECTORATE, DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT HARYANA

CHANDIGARH ORDER

Under the provisions of Punjab Medical Attendance Rules, 1940 and instructions their under sanction is hereby accorded for the reimbursement of medical charges Rs.13,469 /- (Rs. Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine Only) for full denture, Sh. Suresh Kumar Driver (Retd). O/o District Development and Panchayat officer, Rewari which were spent on his treatment in Dev Jyoti Hospital Rewari. (Un-Approved Hospital) from 03.11.2024 to 05.11.20251 The reimbursement amount has been worked out as per Govt. Hospital rates, in accordance with Haryana Govt. (Health Deptt) letter No.02/08/88/HB Dated 06.05.2005. The details are given below:-

Hospital/Dispensary Period Amount Name of 82 Name 80 Patient Designation ST. Relationship Dev Jyoti Hospital 03.11.2024 Rs.13,469 /-Self Suresh Sh. Rewari Kumar 05.11.2024 Driver Rs.13,469 /-

(Rs. (Rs. Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine Only)

Total

- The medical charges have been spent on the treatment of Sh. Suresh Kumar Driver (Retd). Retd.. from O/o District Development and Panchayat officer, Rewari as per advice given by the authorized Medical Attendants.
- 2 It has been certified by the authorized Medical Attendants that the medicines purchased by them were absolutely essential for the patient and for the recovery of the patients' No cheaper effective substitute was possible and the price claimed is reasonable. The medicines are not in the nature of tonic the cost of which is not reimbursable under Govt. instructions issued on the subject from time to time.
 - 3. The expenditure involved will be met-out under Major Head "P-01-32-2515-51-001-Direction & Administration 98-Panchayat Department-96- District and Block Staff- (67)-Medical Reimbursement (Plan) for the Financial year 2025-2026." Chandigarh, dated the

16-May-2025

Dusmanta Kumar Bahera, IAS Director General, Dev. & Panchayat Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh.

Endst. No.P-1/-2025/ 24593-600

Dated: 5/6/25

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&F), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- Executive Engineer (IT Cell) HQ.
- 4. The Superintendent (BAP-11) Development Department Haryana, New Secretariat Sector-17, Chandigarh. He is requested to provide the budget during the financial year 2025-2026.
- Regd. 5. The District Development & Panchayats Officer, Rewari for information. The bills as received with letter No.3130 Dated 08-04-2025 are returned



DERECTORATE, DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT HARYANA CHANDIGARH ORDER

Under the provisions of Punjab Medical Attendance Rules, 1940 and instructions their under sanction is hereby accorded for the reimbursement of medical charges Rs. 1.16,803/- ((Rs. One Lakh Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Three Only) for to Sh. Ramesh Kumar Assistant (Retd). O/o Block Development and Panchayat officer, Sirsa which were spent on his treatment in Sarvesh Health City Sec-14, Hisar (Un-Approved Hospital) for the period 08.07.2024 to 16.07.2024. The reimbursement amount has been worked out as per Govt. Hospital rates, in accordance with Haryana Govt. (Health Deptt) letter No.02/08/88/HB Dated 06.05.2005 and Health Department Policy Dated 14-07-2020. The details are given below:

	Name & Designation	Name of Patient & Relationship	Amount	Period	Hospital/Dispensary
1	Sh. Ramesh Kumar Assistant	Self	Rs.1,16,803	08.07.2024 to 16.07.2025	Sarvesh Health City Sec-14, Hisar.
		Total	Rs.1,16,803		

(Rs. One Lakh Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Three Only)

- The medical charges have been spent on the treatment of Sh. Ramesh Kumar Assistant (Retd). Retd.. from O/o Block Development and Panchayat officer, Sirsa as per advice given by the authorized Medical Attendants.
- 2 It has been certified by the authorized Medical Attendants that the medicines purchased by them were absolutely essential for the patient and for the recovery of the patients' No cheaper effective substitute was possible and the price claimed is reasonable. The medicines are not in the nature of tonic the cost of which is not reimbursable under Govt. instructions issued on the subject from time to time.
- 3 The expenditure involved will be met-out under Major Head "P-01-32-2515-51-001-Direction & Administration 98-Panchayat Department-96- District and Block Staff- (67)-Medical Reimbursement (Plan) for the Financial year 2025-2026."

Chandigarh, dated the

15-May-2025

Dusmanta Kumar Bahera, IAS Director General, Dev. & Panchayat Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh.

Endst. No.P-1/-2025/ 24555-6/

Dated: 5/6/27

A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-

1. The Principal Accountant General (A&F), Haryana, Chandigarh.

Zhe Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
 Executive Engineer (IT Cell) HQ.



DIRECTORATE OF DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT HARYANA, CHANDIGARH ORDER

In terms of provisions contained in Rule 16 of the Haryana Civil Service (Compassionate Financial Assistance or Appointment) Rules, 2019, sanction is hereby accorded for the payment of a lump sum Rs.1,00,000/- (Rs One Lac Only) as Ex-Gratia grant to Smt.Sunita W/o Late Sh. Anil Kumar Driver O/o The District Dev. & Panchayat Officer, District Fatehabad who had expired on 16.03-2025.

The expenditure will be met-out the budget grant under the "Major Head 2515-51-001 Direction and Administration-98- Panchayat Department-96-District and Block Staff- 79-Ex-gratia (Plan) for the Financial Year 2025-2026".

Chandigarh dated the 03-06-2025

Dusmanta Kumar Bahera, IAS Director General, Dev.& Panchayat Deptt. Harvana, Chandigarh

Endst. No. P-1/2-2025/ 25656-63 Dated 13/6/25
A copy is forwarded to the following for information & necessary action:-Dated 13/6/25

- 1- The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2- The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3- The Chief Accounts officer Development Department, New Secretait, Sector-17, Chandigarh for allocating of the budget during the Financial Year 2025-2026
- 4- Executive Engineer (I.T. Cell) HQ.
 - 5- The Superintendent (BAP-II) Dev. Department Haryana New Secretariat Sector-17 Chandigarh for allocating of the budget during the Financial Year 2025-2026.
- 6- The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fatehabad.for information with reference to his letter No.422 dated 21-04-2025. He is directed to draw the amount and disburse to Smt.Sunita W/o Late Sh. Anil Kumar Driver O/o The District Dev. & Panchayat Officer, District Fatehabad and obtain the acknowledgement/ Receipt from her and be sent to this office at the earlist as possible.
- 7- The Treasury Officer, Fatehabad
- Regd. 8- Smt.Sunita W/o Late Sh. Anil Kumar Driver Village and P.O Sisay Kali Raman Tehsil Hani Distt. Hissar

omed

Dy. Superintendent (Pension) for Director General Dev.& Panchayats Deptt. Haryana, Chandigarh

Regd.